continuing contract consideration by October 
15th. 

ARTICLE IX - SCHOOL YEAR  

A. The Superintendent shall make every effort to report 
the grade composition and configuration under this 
contract by July 1 of each year.   

B. The school year shall consist of one hundred eighty-
four (184) days.  These shall include two (2) parent-
teacher conference days or their equivalent,  one-half 
(1/2) first day with the principal meeting of no more 
than  two hundred ten (210) minutes in length on the 
first teacher work day, and three and one-half (3.5) 
days of professional development during the one 
hundred eighty-four (184)-day school year.  During 
the first teacher workday, building administration will 
address safety, security and discipline.  

C. Administration may schedule four (4) professional 
development days in addition to the one hundred 
eighty-four (184) work day school year.  Each 
professional development day will not exceed six and 
one-half (6½) hours per day and teachers will be 
compensated at a rate of one hundred seventy-five 
dollars ($175.00) per day.  These professional 
development days shall be scheduled within twelve 
(12) weekdays prior and ten (10) weekdays after the 
school year.  Except for the Summer of 2013, staff will 
be informed of the mandatory professional 
development dates for the following year by January

[...]

dollars ($130.00) for attending this orientation/open 
house. 

E. For teachers assigned to specialized schools, 
additional professional development days may be 
held on an as-needed basis throughout the calendar 
year.  CPEA members will be compensated for these 
additional days at a rate of one hundred seventy-five 
dollars ($175.00) per day.  Administration will provide 
at least two (2) weeks’ notice of the professional day 
and will not schedule more than three (3) such days.  
No professional development will be scheduled in July 
or on Saturdays, Sundays or Holidays. 

F. The school year for teachers new to the District shall

[...]

provision shall be deducted from the sick leave 
accumulation.  One and one-fourth (1¼) days 
of sick leave shall be granted regular teachers 
for each completed month of employment up to 
fifteen (15) days per year.  Unused sick leave 
is cumulative to two hundred eighty-five (285) 
days.  

2. Should a teacher have absences due to illness 
of more than the total accumulated sick leave, 
such teacher, unless employed on an hourly 
basis, may be granted an advance of sick 
leave to a maximum of five (5) days. The 
treasurer shall notify the employee of

[...]

one hundred twenty (120) sick leave 
days. 

d. In addition, teachers who have 
accumulated more than one hundred 
twenty (120) days of unused sick leave 
shall be entitled to an amount equal to 
one-fifth (1/5) of the days accumulated 
over one hundred twenty (120) to a 
maximum  of two hundred eighty five 
(285) days.  If, upon retirement, the 
teacher has the maximum amount of 
sick leave accumulated and unused, 
e.g., two hundred eighty five (285) days, 
he/she shall receive a credit of two (2) 
additional days of severance pay. 

e. The daily rate of pay will be based on 
the teacher’s final annual salary for the 
last completed year of service prorated 
on the number of work days scheduled